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Day 1 - Monday 7th November 2016 

Autoklub ČR, Opletalova 29, Prague 

Time Activity Lead/Speaker Room 

8:30 – 9:30 Steering group meeting  Jackie Marsh Aero 

9:00 – 9:30 Registration 

9:30 – 11:00  

Working Group Meetings 

Working Group 1 
Helle Jensen / 

Kristina Kumpulainen 
Aero 

Working Group 2 Stavroula Kontovourki Praga 

Working Group 3 
Adriana Bus / 

Natalia Kucirkova 
Laurin & 
Klement 

Working Group 4 Giovanna Mascheroni Eliska 

11:00 – 11:30 Coffee Break 

11:30 – 12:30 

Working Group Meetings 

Working Group 1 
Helle Jensen / 

Kristina Kumpulainen 
Aero 

Working Group 2 Stavroula Kontovourki Praga 

Working Group 3 
Adriana Bus / 

Natalia Kucirkova 
Laurin & 
Klement 

Working Group 4 Giovanna Mascheroni Eliska 

12.30 – 14:00 Lunch Break 

13:00 – 14:00 Management Committee Meeting Jackie Marsh 
 

Eliska 

14:00 – 15:30 

Panel – Internet of Toys 
Stephane Chaudron, Expert in Digital Childhood 
Dr Donnell Holloway, Edith Cowan University,Australia 
Professor Jochen Peter, University of Amsterdam 
Dr Dylan Yamada Rice, Dubit, UK 
Mata Petrikas, CEO, Vai Kai 

Chair: 
Giovanna Mascheroni 

 

Smetana 
Hall 

 

15.30 – 16.00 Coffee break 

16.00  – 17.30 

Keynote Speaker  
Connected Creations and Wi-Fi Enabled Imaginations: 
The emerging challenges and opportunities of digital 
play technologies for young children 

Sara Grimes  
Smetana 

Hall 

17:30 Close 
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Day 2 - 8th November 2016 

ECREA 2016 preconference: Research of Children, Youth and Media 

Autoklub ČR, Opletalova 29, Prague 

Time Activity Lead/Speaker Room 

8:30 – 9:00 Registration   

9:00 – 10:15 

Keynote – plenary session 
Knowledge-based policy-making? Children’s rights and 
other uncertainties in modern ICT regulation 
 
Global Kids Online – Methodological challenges 
 

 
Stephan Dreyer 

 
 

Sonia Livingstone, 
Jasmina Byrne 

Smetana 
Hall 

 

10:15 – 10:30 
 
Coffee Break 

10.30 – 12.00 

STREAM 2: THE DIGITAL LITERACY AND MULTIMODAL PRACTICES OF YOUNG 
CHILDREN 

Room 

Session 1: Digital media in young children’s everyday 
lives 

Chair:  André Melzer 

 

Smetana 
Hall 

 

Cute Girls and Rude Guys.  German YouTube Stars as 
Stereotypical Role Models for Young Children 

Annekatrin Bock/ 
Merja Mahrt 

 

Let the hands do the talking Isabel Froes 

Understanding the Internet - the place to go or the 
way to get there. Young children and digital media in 
everyday life  

Stine Liv Johansen 

Mommy blogging/celebrities’ children and debate on 
children’s rights 

Ana Jorge and Lidia 
Marôpo 

12.00  - 13.00 Lunch Break 

 
STREAM 2: THE DIGITAL LITERACY AND MULTIMODAL PRACTICES OF YOUNG 
CHILDREN 

Room 

13.00 – 14.30 

Session 2: Media literacy in the early years Chair: Charles Mifsud 

Smetana 
Hall 

 

Media Literacy, New Media, and Digital Skills in the 
Curriculum:  Tracing Continuities and Discontinuities 
in Media Literacy Education at its 10th Anniversary in 
Turkey 

Tuğba Asrak Hasdemir 
 

Digital literacy of young children – The mission is 
possible 

Lubomira Parijkova 
 

Developing Media Literacy in Early Childhood Becky Parry 

Digital Citizenship Education:  acting with children (3-
9), their teachers, parents and out-of-school entities  

Vitor Tomé 
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14.30 – 15:00 Coffee Break 

15.00 – 16.30 

STREAM 2: THE DIGITAL LITERACY AND MULTIMODAL PRACTICES OF YOUNG 
CHILDREN 
 

Room 

Session 3: Parents’ perspectives on children’s media 
use 

Chair:  Riitta-Liisa  
Korkeamäki 

Smetana 
Hall 

 

Media Education in Families with Little Children 
Suzanne Eggert 

 

Parental perceptions repertoire of digital technologies 
as an indicator for parental mediation of young 
children (0-8) 

Bojana Lobe 
 

Uses and Consumptions of Apps and Media in Tablets 
and Smartphone among children from 0 to 8 years, 
teachers and parents in Spain, the “CATS&ZE” 
Research 

Felix Ortega 
 

Young Children and Digital Literacy. Parental 
Challenges from a Mediation and Dissemination 
Perspective  

Bieke Zaman and Jan 
Van Coillie 

16.30 – 17.00 Coffee Break 

17.00 – 18.30 

STREAM 2: THE DIGITAL LITERACY AND MULTIMODAL PRACTICES OF YOUNG CHILDREN 
 

Session 4:  Digital literacy: Children’s practices, 
teachers’ practices 

Chair: Jackie Marsh 

Smetana 
Hall 

 

Patterns of YouTube viewing among Israeli toddlers 
Nelly Elias and Idit 

Sulkin 

Digital literacy - the knowledge and wisdom in pre-
school teacher education  

Margrethe Jernes 

Television and related media in the everyday lives of 
UK preschoolers: play, literacies and classed practices 

Fiona Scott 

Plenary  

18.30 Close 
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Keynote:  Connected Creations and Wi-Fi Enabled Imaginations: The emerging 
challenges and opportunities of digital play technologies for young children 
 
Sara M. Grimes, PhD, Associate Professor 
 
Faculty of Information, University of Toronto, Canada 
 
The idea of a “connected” childhood is no longer new, and it is clear that an increasing number of children 
worldwide now engage with internet technologies at increasingly younger ages. While important digital 
divides persist, the ongoing proliferation of “connectivity” features across a growing diversity of devices, 
applications and everyday objects (the “internet of things”) has resulted in a rapid expansion in both the 
scope and nature of children’s interactions with the online realm. With it come new opportunities for 
children to engage in various forms of cultural participation, from making their own media content to 
joining entire virtual worlds of other children in play. For instance, a growing number of apps targeted to 
younger children and toddlers now incorporate creative tools, allowing young users to make their own 
drawings, games, stories and animated shorts. Some even allow them to share their works with friends and 
family, or publish them in online galleries. 
 
This development has significant potential to contribute to the advancement of children’s rights, through a 
greater inclusion of their voices and ideas within the public sphere, and through the democratization of a 
media system that historically excluded children from cultural production. On the other hand, the data 
flows that fuel these technologies are often much more complex than they appear, and involve exchanges 
and trade-offs that very few children — or their parents — are fully aware of. Wi-fi enabled toys are a 
prime example of this. When children interact with such toys, their data is collected and used to adapt the 
toy’s response to the child, to create a more customized experience. But children’s play is rich and it 
generates a wealth of multifaceted data, which is subsequently stored on the cloud, or on the toy 
producer’s servers, and linked up to the vast stores of other data now associated with each and every 
connected child. What happens to this data is often unclear, and always problematic when considering 
issues of consent, privacy and intellectual property as they relate to young children. 
 
In this talk I will attempt to map out the ways in which children’s newfound roles as “digital citizens” often 
embody both valuable opportunities and daunting challenges for children’s rights, agency, and well-being. 
Key trends found within the contemporary “connected childhood” will be discussed, including the 
commercialization of children’s play and containment of children’s creativity, and how this both conflicts 
and intersects with children’s media empowerment and cultural participation. A number of recent 
examples will be used to illustrate these tensions, from the popular toddler-oriented Doodlecast app, to the 
controversial Hello Barbie™ doll. The talk concludes with a call for greater, more systematic support from 
governments, industry and academic researchers for children’s burgeoning cultural rights online.  
 
Biography 
 
Sara M. Grimes is an Associate Professor with the Faculty of Information at the University of Toronto, 
where she is also Associate Director of the Semaphore Lab. She conducts research in the areas of children’s 
digital media cultures, play studies and critical theories of technology, with a focus on digital games. She is 
Principal Investigator on the Kids DIY Media Partnership, a transnational, cross-sector research 
collaboration. Her most recent publications include articles in Games and Culture, Science, Technology & 
Human Values, and Cultural Studies. She is currently working on a book that examines the cultural politics 
of children’s online play spaces, and how these have evolved over the past twelve years.  
 

 



 

DigiLitEY Project Meeting 4, Prague 
 

7
th

 and 8
th

 November 2016 
 

 

5 
 

Participants  

First Name Surname Email Country 

Cristina  Aliagas  cristina.aliagas@upf.edu Spain 

Baiba Arina baiba.arina@rsu.lv  Latvia 

Holmfridur Arnadottir hoa@unak.is Iceland 

Tugba Asrak Hasdemir tubahasdemir@gmail.com Turkey 

Monica  Barbovschi moni.barbovski@gmail.com Romania 

Annekatrin Bock bock@gei.de Germany 

Josip Burusic josip-burusic@pilar.hr Croatia 

Adriana Bus bus@FSW.leidenuniv.nl Netherlands 

Deirdre Butler Deirdre.Butler@spd.dcu.ie Ireland 

Stephane Chaudron stephane.chaudron@gmail.com Belgium 

Patricia Dias patriciadiassoares@gmail.com Portugal 

Bernadette  Dwyer Bernadette.Dwyer@spd.dcu.ie  Ireland 

Susanne Eggert susanne.eggert@jff.de Germany 

Nelly Elias enelly@bgu.ac.il Israel 

Ola  Erstad ola.erstad@iped.uio.no Norway 

Rosie  Flewitt R.Flewitt@ioe.ac.uk UK 

Isabel Froes icgf@itu.dk Denmark 

Emmanouel  Garoufallou garoufallou@gmail.com Greece 

Seth Giddings s.giddings@soton.ac.uk UK 

Julia Gillen j.gillen@lancaster.ac.uk UK 

Anke Görzig anke.goerzig@uwl.ac.uk UK 

mailto:cristina.aliagas@upf.edu
mailto:baiba.arina@rsu.lv
mailto:hoa@unak.is
mailto:josip-burusic@pilar.hr
mailto:bus@FSW.leidenuniv.nl
mailto:Deirdre.Butler@spd.dcu.ie
mailto:Bernadette.Dwyer@spd.dcu.ie
mailto:R.Flewitt@ioe.ac.uk
mailto:garoufallou@gmail.com
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First Name Surname Email Country 

Sara Grimes sara.grimes@utoronto.ca Canada 

Trude  Hoel trude.hoel@uis.no Norway 

Donnell Holloway donell.holloway@ecu.edu.au Australia 

Pavel  Izrael pavel.izrael@ku.sk Slovakia 

Izabela  Jaros  jarosizabel@gmail.com Poland 

Margrethe  Jernes margrethe.jernes@uis.no Norway 

Ana  Jorge anaratojorge@outlook.pt  Portugal 

Mile Jovanov mile.jovanov@gmail.com FYROM 

Jelena Jurisic jjurisic@hrstud.hr Hungry 

László  Karvalics zkl@hung.u-szeged.hu  Hungary 

Eithne  Kennedy Eithne.Kennedy@spd.dcu.ie Ireland 

Saulius Keturakis saulius.keturakis@ktu.lt Lithuania 

Stavroula  Kontovourki kontovourki.stavroula@ucy.ac.cy Cyprus 

Ofra  Korat korato@mail.biu.ac.il Israel 

Riitta-Liisa  Korkeamaki riitta-liisa.korkeamaki@oulu.fi Finland 

Natalia  Kucirkova natalia.kucirkova@open.ac.uk UK 

Kristiina  Kumpulainen kristiina.kumpulainen@helsinki.fi Finland 

Reijo  Kupiainen reijo.kupiainen@uta.fi Finland 

Vilmantė Liubiniene vilmante.liubiniene@ktu.lt Lithuania 

Sonia  Livingstone S.Livingstone@lse.ac.uk UK 

Bojana Lobe bojana.lobe@fdv.uni-lj.si Slovenia 

Hana  Machackova hmachack@fss.muni.cz Czech Republic 

mailto:trude.hoel@uis.no
mailto:donell.holloway@ecu.edu.au
mailto:jarosizabel@gmail.com
mailto:anaratojorge@outlook.pt
mailto:zkl@hung.u-szeged.hu
mailto:Eithne.Kennedy@spd.dcu.ie
mailto:kontovourki.stavroula@ucy.ac.cy
mailto:korato@mail.biu.ac.il
mailto:riitta-liisa.korkeamaki@oulu.fi
mailto:reijo.kupiainen@uta.fi
mailto:vilmante.liubiniene@ktu.lt
mailto:S.Livingstone@lse.ac.uk
mailto:bojana.lobe@fdv.uni-lj.si
mailto:hmachack@fss.muni.cz
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First Name Surname Email Country 

Gudrun  Marci-Boehncke gmarci@aol.com Germany 

Jackie Marsh j.a.marsh@sheffield.ac.uk UK 

Giovanna  Mascheroni giovanna.mascheroni@unicatt.it Italy 

André  Melzer andre.melzer@uni.lu Luxembourg 

Charles  Mifsud charles.l.mifsud@um.edu.mt Malta 

Marta  Morgade marta.morgade@uam.es Spain 

Vitor Manuel  Nabais Tomé  vitor@rvj.pt Portugal 

Brian  O’Neill brian.oneill@dit.ie Ireland 

Felix Ortega fortega@usal.es Spain 

Vilma Pakalniskiene vilmante.pakalniskiene@fsf.vu.lt  Lithuania 

Lubomira Parijkova dr.parijkova@abv.bg       Bulgaria 

Becky Parry rebecca.parry@nottingham.ac.uk UK 

Jennifer Pearson jennifer.pearson@tietoy.org Belgium 

Jochen Peter J.Peter@uva.nl Netherlands 

Matas Petrikas  Germany 

Zuzana Petrova zuzana.petrova@truni.sk Slovakia 

Iris Susana  Pires Pereira iris@ie.uminho.pt Portugal 

Cristina Ponte cristina.ponte@fcsh.unl.pt  Portugal 

Janice Richardson janice.richardson@eun.org Luxembourg 

Biljana Risteska Stojkoska biljanastojkoska@yahoo.com FYROM 

Zanda  Rubene zanda.rubene@lu.lv Latvia 

Jesús Roberto Sánchez Reina roberto.sanchez@upf.edu Spain 

mailto:gmarci@aol.com
mailto:j.a.marsh@sheffield.ac.uk
mailto:giovanna.mascheroni@unicatt.it
mailto:charles.l.mifsud@um.edu.mt
mailto:marta.morgade@uam.es
mailto:vilmante.pakalniskiene@fsf.vu.lt
mailto:dr.parijkova@abv.bg
mailto:iris@ie.uminho.pt
mailto:cristina.ponte@fcsh.unl.pt
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First Name Surname Email Country 

Gisella Schubert gisela.schubert@jff.de Germany 

Fiona Scott flscott1@sheffield.ac.uk UK 

Maria Altina  Silva Ramos altina@ie.uminho.pt Portugal 

Ulrika  Sjöberg ulrika.sjoberg@mah.se Sweden 

David  Smahel davsmahel@gmail.com  Czech Republic 

Helle Strandgaard Jensen hs.jensen@cas.au.dk Denmark 

Idit Sulkin sulkin@bgu.ac.il Israel 

Eufimia  Tafa etafa@edc.uoc.gr Greece 

Christine  Trültzsch-Wijne 
Christine.Trueltzsch-
Wijnen@phsalzburg.at 

Austria 

Marianne Undheim marianne@digitalkreativitet.no Norway 

Satu Valkonen Satu.Valkonen@mll.fi Finland 

Jan Van Coillie               jan.vancoillie@kuleuven.be Belgium 

Anca  Velicu anca.velicu@gmail.com Romania 

Sirje Virkus sirjevirkus@hotmail.com Estonia 

Nicoletta  Vittadini nicoletta.vittadini@unicatt.it Italy 

Gregor  Waller gregor.waller@zhaw.ch Switzerland 

Anna Wileczek anna.wileczek@ujk.edu.pl Poland 

Dylan Yamada-Rice 
dylan.yamada-
rice@dubitlimited.com 

UK 

Bieke  Zaman bieke.zaman@soc.kuleuven.be  Belgium 

 

 

mailto:altina@ie.uminho.pt
mailto:ulrika.sjoberg@mah.se
https://www.mailto:sulkin@bgu.ac.il/
mailto:etafa@edc.uoc.gr
mailto:Christine.Trueltzsch-Wijnen@phsalzburg.at
mailto:Christine.Trueltzsch-Wijnen@phsalzburg.at
mailto:jan.vancoillie@kuleuven.be
mailto:anca.velicu@gmail.com
mailto:sirjevirkus@hotmail.com
mailto:gregor.waller@zhaw.ch
mailto:anna.wileczek@ujk.edu.pl
mailto:dylan.yamada-rice@dubitlimited.com
mailto:dylan.yamada-rice@dubitlimited.com
mailto:bieke.zaman@soc.kuleuven.be

